Table 4 - 10: Cost Driver Table (Board Appendix 2-JB) 1

2

2.4.2.4 EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION 3

The changes in year over year employee compensation in OM&A is a result of increases in employee 4

compensation including wages and benefits, headcount fluctuations, resourcing required to deliver OM&A 5

programs and changes in the allocation of labour hours between OM&A and capital programs as a result 6

of differing annual demands. As discussed in detail in above and in the “Workforce Planning and Employee 7

Compensation” sections, the major increase in O&M is in the 2020 Bridge Year and the 2021 Test Year. 8

These increases reflect the filling of vacancies from prior historical periods, the addition of 3 new positions, 9

and planned succession for the Operations department. Both the Bridge and Test Year compensation 10

OM&A

Last Rebasing

Year Board-

Approved

2016 Actuals 2017 Actuals 2018 Actuals 2019 Actuals
2020 Bridge

Year
2021 Test Year Total

Reporting Basis MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS

Opening Balance 6,429,729$   6,213,210$   6,406,945$   6,431,094$   6,239,812$   6,688,882$   7,452,827$   6,429,729$

Compensation

Employee Compensation $83,561 $122,593 $6,804 $12,601 $101,206 $529,321 $403,004 $1,259,091

Sub Totals $83,561 $122,593 $6,804 $12,601 $101,206 $529,321 $403,004 $1,259,091

Customer Focus

Customer Engagement ($28,410) $17,683 $6,382 $10,324 $40,865 ($42,054) $98,030 $102,820

Bad Debts ($59,230) ($58,999) $90,634 $4,501 ($46,853) $78,868 $0 $8,921

Bill & Collection Notice Delivery $19,223 $11,086 ($13,218) ($1,795) $11,094 ($12,788) $12,146 25,749

Locates ($1,241) ($1,163) ($38) $1,466 $7,764 $77,966 $55,495 140,248

Sub Totals ($69,659) ($31,393) $83,760 $14,497 $12,869 $101,993 $165,672 $277,738

Executive Financial Regulatory Professional & Insurance

Corporate Policies, Initiatives, Strategy $0 $0 ($0) $0 ($0) $110,000 $40,000 $150,000

Regulatory Applications & OEB Assessment ($59,297) $112,083 ($5,311) ($1,018) $1,251 ($129,763) $130,182 $48,127

Banking, Audit, Legal ($18,306) $46,997 ($26,130) ($20,984) ($103) $4,475 $1,936 ($12,115)

Insurance ($15,946) $13,408 ($5,263) ($19,122) $837 $6,046 $2,380 ($17,659)

Sub Totals ($93,548) $172,488 ($36,704) ($41,124) $1,985 ($9,241) $174,498 $168,354

Information & Technology

IT Systems & Mtce ($16,398) $34,507 $49,078 ($38,192) ($46,435) $26,268 $43,450 $52,278

Sub Totals ($16,398) $34,507 $49,078 ($38,192) ($46,435) $26,268 $43,450 $52,278

Smart Meters and Meter Reading

Sync Operator $2,102 ($6,462) ($38,419) ($1,943) ($3,718) $2,612 $223 ($45,606)

Meter Reading, ODS, Security Audits $16,098 $34,658 ($17,586) $19,866 $5,426 $3,703 ($2,092) $60,073

Sub Totals $18,200 $28,196 ($56,005) $17,923 $1,707 $6,315 ($1,869) $14,468

Human Resources

Succession & Recruitment Costs $25,788 ($25,061) $80,820 ($58,257) ($26,167) $37,526 ($650) $34,000

Employee Future Benefits ($9,138) ($400) ($40,074) $1,000 $6,799 $47,476 $28,489 $34,151

HR Consultants, Services, Legal ($9,459) ($39,953) $56,316 ($27,970) $79,484 ($31,534) ($24,741) $2,143

Sub Totals $7,191 ($65,413) $97,061 ($85,227) $60,117 $53,467 $3,098 $70,294

Operations

Substation Preventative Mtce Contractors ($21,034) $7,906 ($15,668) ($349) $9,106 $6,415 $670 ($12,953)

Operational Review & Maintenance Programs ($500) $9,500 ($14,200) ($1,800) $0 ($0) $205,525 $198,525

Vegetation Management ($72,526) $82,098 ($12,285) $15,959 $67,801 $72,633 $106,353 $260,033

Fleet Deprecation ($109,505) ($71,142) $52,677 ($4,103) $22,653 ($45,408) $25,344 ($129,483)

Sub Totals ($203,566) $28,363 $10,525 $9,707 $99,560 $33,641 $337,892 $316,122

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous $57,699 ($95,606) ($130,369) ($81,467) $218,060 $22,181 ($12,634) ($22,136)

Sub Totals $57,699 ($95,606) ($130,369) ($81,467) $218,060 $22,181 ($12,634) ($22,136)

Closing Balance 6,213,210$   6,406,945$   6,431,094$   6,239,812$   6,688,882$   7,452,827$   8,565,938$   8,565,938$

North Bay Hydro Distribution Ltd.
EB-2020-0043

Exhibit 4
Page 24 of 114

Filed: January 5, 2021

budgets are developed by department and the Operations and Engineering departments develop their 1

capital and O&M labour mix based on the following assumptions: 2

 NBHDL has established that to adequately service its system, approximately 43% of total line crew 3

hours must be allocated to operations and the balance to capital which reflects of the level of effort 4